Present Value of Costs (PVC) 3,030,687

Net Present Value (NPV)   727,819

Benefit-Cost Ratio (BCR) 0.8

2.5.2. Appendix B provides the disaggregation of results in the Transport Economic Efficiency (TEE),
Public Accounts (PA) and Analysis of Monetised Costs and Benefits (AMCB) tables.

2.6 SENSITIVITY TESTS

2.6.1. Sensitivity testing has been undertaken to explore the sensitivity of the expected outcomes of the
appraisal to changes in inputs. The following sensitivity tests have been carried out, drawing on the
key assumptions made in the core scenario:

 Test 1: New to cycle demand reduced to 20%
 Test 2: New to cycle demand reduced to 12.5%
 Test 3: New to cycle demand increased to 30%
 Test 4: No pedestrian demand uplift
 Test 5: 46% optimism bias
 Test 6: Capital costs including risk / no optimism bias
 Test 7: 30-year appraisal
 Test 8: Accidents reduced by 50%
 Test 9: 40-year appraisal

2.6.2. The table below shows the impact on PVB, PVC, NPV and BCR of each of these tests compared to
the BCR for the core scenario.

SWAFFHAMS GREENWAY CONFIDENTIAL | WSP
Project No.: 70102891   May 2023
Cambridge and Peterborough JPSF Page 40 of 75

Table 2-14: Sensitivity Analysis

Test PVB (£m)  PVC (£m)  NPV (£m)  BCR

Core Scenario 2,302,868 3,030,687 727,819 0.8

Test 1: New to cycle demand reduced to 20% 2,094,752 3,030,782 936,030 0.7

Test 2: New to cycle demand decreased to 12.5% 1,806,412 3,030,914 1,224,502 0.6

Test 3: New to cycle demand increased to 30% 2,499,912 3,030,602 530,690 0.8

Test 4: No pedestrian demand uplift   2,248,398 3,030,700 782,302 0.7

Test 5: 46% optimism bias 2,302,868 3,597,498 1,294,630 0.6

Test 6: Capital cost inc. risk / no optimism bias 2,302,868 3,769,618 1,466,750 0.6

Test 7: 30-year appraisal period  3,402,104 3,030,479 371,625 1.1

Test 8: Accidents reduced by 50% 1,910,100 3,030,687 1,120,587 0.6

Test 9: 40-year appraisal period 4,470,716 3,030,296 1,440,419 1.5

2.7 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS

2.7.1. The section below sets out the appraisal of the active travel elements of the scheme considering the
environmental impacts set out in TAG Unit A3.

NOISE

2.7.2. Overall, the scheme is expected to reduce vehicle traffic as people transfer to foot or bicycle. Traffic
noise would reduce accordingly.  Based on the outputs of the AMAT, the monetised impact on noise
of modal shift from private car is estimated to be negligible.

2.7.3. Given the nature of interventions, the impact of construction noise is expected to be minimal and
short lived.

AIR QUALITY